

Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 Regulation 22: Submission of documents and information to the Secretary of State Statement of Fact

Fareham Borough Council gives notice that the Fareham Local Plan 2037 and supporting documents were submitted to the Secretary of State for independent examination on 30th September 2021.

This document constitutes the Statement of Fact under Regulation 22 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended).

The prescribed documents referred to in sub-paragraphs (i) to (iii) of Regulation 22 (3) of the of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended) can be viewed on the Council's website at: https://www.fareham.gov.uk/planning/publicationplan.aspx.

In addition, hard copies of the submitted Local Plan, the Sustainability Appraisal (incorporating Strategic Environmental Assessment), Policies Map and Consultation Statement are available to view at the Council Offices at Civic Way, Fareham, PO16 7AZ Monday to Friday 8.45am to 5.15pm and Borough's libraries as follows:

Location	Opening Times
Fareham Library Osborn Road Fareham PO16 7EN	Monday & Tuesday 9.30am to 4.30pm Wednesday & Thursday 9.30am to 1.30pm Friday 9.30am to 4.30pm Saturday 9.30am to 4pm Sunday - Closed
Portchester Library West Street Portchester PO16 9TX	Monday 9:30am to 5pm Tuesday – Closed Wednesday 9.30am to 1.30pm Thursday 9.30am to 5pm Friday - Closed Saturday 10am to 12 midday Sunday- Closed
Lockswood Library Lockswood Centre Locks Heath District Centre SO31 6DX	Monday – Closed Tuesday, Wednesday & Thursday 9.30am to 5pm Friday- Closed Saturday- 10am to 12 midday Sunday- Closed
Stubbington Library Stubbington Lane Stubbington PO14 2PP	Monday & Tuesday 9.30am to 5pm Wednesday & Thursday – Closed Friday 9.30am to 5pm Sat 10am to 12 midday Sunday- Closed

Access to the online documentation can also be arranged at the Council offices.

If you have any queries, please contact us on 01329 824601 or email us at planningpolicy@fareham.gov.uk.

Further Information

To assist with the examination process, the Council has appointed an independent Programme Officer. For further information, or any matters that anyone wishes to raise with the Inspector, please contact the Programme Officer as follows:

Kerry Trueman Programme Officer Solutions Limited Email: <u>programmeofficer@fareham.gov.uk</u> Telephone: 07582 310364 Address: PO Box 229, Prenton, CH26 9EY